

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

ALIZA COVER,)	
)	Supreme Court Docket No. 47004-2019
Petitioner-Respondent-)	
Cross Appellant)	Ada County District Court No.
)	CR01-18-03877
v.)	
)	
IDAHO BOARD OF)	
CORRECTION, IDAHO)	
DEPARTMENT OF)	
CORRECTION, and JEFFREY R.)	
RAY, Public Information Officer,)	
)	
Respondents-Appellants-)	
Cross Respondents)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS-CROSS RESPONDENTS

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE LYNN NORTON
District Judge**

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

JESSICA KUEHN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 332-3096
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS-
CROSS RESPONDENT**

RICHARD EPPINK
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF IDAHO FOUNDATION
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-9750, ext. 1202
E-mail: reppink@acluidaho.org

**ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-RESPONDENT-CROSS
APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The district court erred in determining the document located at Trial Exhibit 40, Bates 654, is a public record not subject to exemption from public disclosure pursuant to Idaho Code § 74-105(4)(a)(i) and Idaho Administrative Procedures Act (IDAPA) 06.01.01.135.06, and must therefore be disclosed to Petitioner-Respondent.....	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. Argument	7
1. The district court did not conduct a permissible inquiry for a Public Records Act proceeding, but instead conflated the Public Records Act proceeding with proceedings brought under the Idaho Administrative Procedures Act, and thus erroneously analyzed and invalidated Board Rule 135.06 and the exemption created by that rule	11
A. The district court improperly engaged in a rule-making, rather than a public records, analysis	13
B. Even if the district court properly engaged in a rule-making analysis, the district court erred by failing to grant deference to IBOC in its rule-making	15
C. Conclusion	21

2.	The district court erred in its weighing of the interests described by Idaho Code § 74-105(a)(i) and erroneously determined that the public interest in confidentiality did not clearly outweigh the public interest in disclosure as related to Exhibit 40, Bates 654. This finding was not supported by substantial and competent evidence	22
A.	There is a strong public interest in protecting the source of execution drugs	24
B.	There is minimal public interest in the disclosure of Exhibit 40, Bates 654.....	27
C.	The evidence produced at trial does not support the district court’s findings	29
D.	Conclusion	31
3.	The district court did not properly apply the “reasonable probability of harm” standard elucidated by the Idaho Court of Appeals in <i>Hymas</i>	33
II.	As the prevailing party on appeal, Respondents are entitled costs	35
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Baze v. Rees</u> , 553 U.S. 35, 128 S.Ct. 1520 (2008).....	22, 31
<u>Bolger v. Lance</u> , 137 Idaho 792, 53 P.3d 1211 (2002).....	7, 8, 12
<u>Burge v. State</u> , 90 Idaho 473, 413 P.2d 451 (1966).....	16
<u>Dalton v. Idaho Dairy Products Commission</u> , 107 Idaho 6, 684 P.2d 983 (1984).....	8, 9, 12
<u>Federated Publications, Inc. v. Boise City</u> , 128 Idaho 459, 914 P.2d 21 (1996).....	8, 12
<u>Glossip v. Gross</u> , 135 S.Ct. 2726 (2015)	22, 27, 31
<u>Hymas v. Meridian Police Dept.</u> , 156 Idaho 739, 330 P.3d 1097 (Ct. App. 2014)	passim
<u>Hymas v. Meridian Police Dept.</u> , 159 Idaho 594, 364 P.3d 295 (Ct. App. 2015)	passim
<u>J.R. Simplot Co., Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Com'n</u> , 120 Idaho 849, 820 P.2d 1206 (1991)	passim
<u>Mahaffey v. State</u> , 87 Idaho 228, 392 P.2d 279 (1964).....	16
<u>State v. Reese</u> , 98 Idaho 347, 563 P.2d 405 (1977).....	16
<u>Vickers v. Lowe</u> , 150 Idaho 439, 247 P.3d 666 (2011)	16
<u>Wade v. Taylor</u> , 156 Idaho 91, 320 P.3d 1250 (2014).....	passim
<u>Waggoner v. State</u> , 121 Idaho 758, 828 P.2d 321 (Ct. App. 1991).	16
<u>Ward v. Portneuf Med. Ctr., Inc.</u> , 150 Idaho 501, 248 P.3d 1236 (2011)	7
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 19-2716	passim
I.C. § 19-2716A	passim
I.C. § 20-209	16
I.C. § 20-212	passim
I.C. § 20-244	16, 19

I.C. § 67-5279	14
I.C. § 74-102(1).....	8, 11
I.C. § 74-105(4)(a)(i)	passim
I.C. § 74-115	9, 12, 14
I.C. § 74-116	9, 12, 14
I.C. § 74-117	14

RULES

I.A.R. 40.....	35
IDAPA 06.01.01.135.06	passim
I.R.C.P. 41(b).....	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Idaho Const. art. X., § 5	16
